

Nos. 22A902 & 22A901

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Applicants

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC,
Applicant

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.
Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

**BRIEF FOR FOOD AND DRUG LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

Lewis A. Grossman
Denise Esposito
Robert A. Long*
Julia F. Post
Beth Braiterman
Emile Katz
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
RLong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000
**Counsel of Record*

April 14, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Congress Has Vested FDA with the Authority to Approve and Regulate New Drugs	2
II. FDA’s Approval and Continued Regulation of Mifepristone Are Consistent with Federal Food and Drug Law	5
A. In 2000, FDA Adhered to Its New Drug Approval Standards.....	5
1. Mifepristone’s Approval Was Not Expedited.....	5
2. Other Purported Deficiencies in FDA’s Approval Decision Are Unfounded.....	7
B. FDA Had Adequate Basis to Modify the Mifepristone REMS.....	9
1. The Lower Courts’ Orders Misstate What is Required to Modify a REMS.....	10
2. Mifepristone Continues to Be Subject to More Stringent Adverse Event Reporting Requirements than Almost Any Other Drug.....	14
III. The Remedies Adopted by the Lower Courts Are Statutorily Improper and Would Undermine Drug Development and the Public Health	17
A. A Preliminary Injunction Invalidating an Approval or Supplemental Approval Based on a Disagreement with FDA’s Scientific Judgment Would Be Inconsistent with Statutory Requirements.....	17
B. The Lower Courts’ Rulings Would Be Harmful to the Drug Approval System and Have Far-Reaching Consequences.....	18
IV. FDA’s Authority to Approve and Regulate Mifepristone is Not Limited by the Comstock Act.....	19

CONCLUSION.....23
APPENDIX LIST OF *AMICI* FOOD AND DRUG LAW SCHOLARS.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	20
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	20
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	18
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Wescott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	18
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1461	19
18 U.S.C. § 1462.....	19
21 U.S.C. § 331	2
21 U.S.C. § 331 note	6
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355-1.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355a	12
Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act, Pub. L. No. 107-109 (2002)	22

Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328 (2022).....	22
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781 (1962)	21
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717 (1938)	21
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85 (2007)	3, 6, 22
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-144 (2012)	22
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173 (2003)	22
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010).....	22
Pediatric Research Equity Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-155 (2003)	22

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 10.45	18
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.98.....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.125.....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.150.....	18
21 C.F.R. § 314.200.....	18
21 C.F.R. § 314.510.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.520.....	5

Legislative and Regulatory Materials

108 Cong. Rec. 21088 (Sept. 27, 1962).....	21
57 Fed. Reg. 58942 (Dec. 11, 1992)	5

73 Fed. Reg. 16313 (Mar. 27, 2008)6

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1105 (1970)20

GAO, GAO-08-751, *Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprrex* (Aug. 2008), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-08-751.pdf>6

Agency Materials

FDA, *Draft Guidance for Industry, REMS Assessment: Planning and Reporting* (Jan. 2019), <https://www.fda.gov/media/119790/download>12

FDA, *Fact Sheet: FDA at a Glance* (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/fda-basics/fact-sheet-fda-glance>.....16

FDA, *Fact Sheet: Oral Contraceptives* (Dec. 1965)21, 22

FDA, *Framework for FDA’s Real-World Evidence Program* (Dec. 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/media/120060/download>.....8

FDA, *Good Review Practice: Clinical Review of Investigational New Drug Applications* (Dec. 2013), <https://www.fda.gov/media/87621/download>.....7

FDA, Letter to Am. Ass’n of Pro-Life Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Christian Medical & Dental Associations, and Concerned Women for America Denying 2002 Citizen Petition, Docket No. FDA-2002-P-0364 (Mar. 29, 2016)7

FDA, *Mifeprrex (Mifepristone) Medical Review* (Mar. 29, 2016), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s020MedR.pdf.....16

FDA, *Medical Officer’s Summary of Safety Update for Application No. 20-687* (June 20, 1996), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2000/20687_Mifepristone_medr_P2.pdf.....8

FDA, *Medical Review for Application No. 20-687* (Nov. 22, 1999), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2000/20687_Mifepristone_medr_P1.pdf.....8

FDA, *Reporting Serious Problems to FDA* (May 22, 2018),
<https://www.fda.gov/safety/medwatch-fda-safety-information-and-adverse-event-reporting-program/reporting-serious-problems-fda>..... 16

FDA, *Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies/REMS*,
<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/risk-evaluation-and-mitigation-strategies-rem> (last updated Dec. 17, 2021)4

FDA, *Staff Manual Guides 1410.10, Delegations of Authority to the Commissioner of Food and Drugs* (Nov. 29, 2022),
<https://www.fda.gov/media/81983/download>..... 17

FDA, *Supplement Approval Letter for NDA 020687* (June 8, 2011),
 Supplement Approval Letter for NDA 020687,
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/appletter/2011/020687s014ltr.pdf.....7

FDA, *Risk Evaluation & Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Public Dashboard*,
<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/risk-evaluation-and-mitigation-strategies-rem/risk-evaluation-and-mitigation-strategy-rem-public-dashboard> (last updated Mar. 23, 2023)4, 14

FDA, *Supplement Approval/Release REMS Requirement for Tikosyn (Dofetilide) Capsules* (Mar. 8, 2016),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/appletter/2016/020931Orig1s012,s013ltr.pdf.....13, 14

Mifeprex (Mifepristone) Tablets (Jan. 3, 2023),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2023/020687Orig1s025.pdf.....9

Mifeprex (Mifepristone) Tablets (Mar. 29, 2016),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s020TOC.cfm9

Mifeprex (Mifepristone) Tablets (Sept. 28, 2000),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2000/206871bl.pdf.....9

Mifepristone Medication Guide (Sept. 28, 2000),
<https://web.archive.org/web/20001110011300/http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/mifepristone/medguide.htm>.....9

Other Authorities

Assessment, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assessment>.....11

Martha Bailey, *“Momma’s Got the Pill”: How How Anthony Comstock and Griswold v. Connecticut Shaped US Childbearing*, 100 Am. Econ. R. 98 (2010)20, 21
